
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 24 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Cllr Ian Roberts, Education Spokesperson for the Welsh Local Government 

Association   

Claire Homard, Chair of the Association of Directors of Education in Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 28 - 38)  

Frank Young, Director of Policy and Research, Parentkind 

Attached Documents:  

Paper – Parentkind 

 

4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8 

(11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 39 - 52)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Lloyd Hopkin, Deputy Director, Curriculum, Welsh Government  

Ceri Planchant, Lawyer, Welsh Government  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.15)   

 

5.1 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales 

 

5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Page 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Head of Wales Office, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

 



 

 

5.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Royal Society of Chemistry 

 

5.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Llamau 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.15)   

 

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.15 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



sharon.davies@wlga.gov.uk 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Bil Addysg Awyr Agored Breswyl 
(Cymru) 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the Residential 
Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

ROE 23

Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru 

Response from: Welsh Local Government Association 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 

We are the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA); a politically led cross-
party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national 
level. We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy 
in Wales.  

The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities 
and 3 national park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally. 

Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through 
local democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we 
can build a vibrant local democracy that allows communities to thrive.  

Our ultimate goal is to promote, protect, support, and develop democratic local 
government and the interests of councils in Wales.  

We’ll achieve our vision by 

• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders
• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance
• Championing
[...]

 
 
 

 
Eich cyf/Your ref:  

 
Ein cyf / Our ref: 

 
Dyddiad / Date: 12 January 2024 

 

Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru (AGC)  
Swyddfa Merthyr Tudful 
Llywodraeth Cymru 
Adeiladau'r Llywodraeth 
Parc Busness Rhydycar 
Merthyr Tudful 
CF48 1UZ 
www.arolygiaethgofal.cymru 

 

 0300 7900 126 
 

ciw@gov.wales 

Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW)  
Merthyr Tydfil Office 
Welsh Government 

Government Buildings 
Rhydycar Business Park 

Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1UZ 

www.careinspectorate.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 
 
 
Dear Jayne Bryant MS 
 
 
Annual Scrutiny 
 
I am writing in response to your letter dated 20 December on the ongoing work of the 
Children, Young People and Education committee in relation to the radical reform of 
services for care experienced children and young people. 
 
I can confirm I will be in attendance at the session on Wednesday 20 March 2024, whereby 
the Committee will focus on: 
 

• the performance of local authority children’s services 

• the recent rapid review of child protection arrangements 

• the use of unregistered accommodation for children in care 

• care homes for children operating without registration 

• Deprivation of Liberty Orders 

• criminally exploited children and young people 

• missing children 

• workforce issues and 

• other matters relevant to the CIW 2022-23 Annual Report. 
 
 

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales


Yours sincerely 

 
 
Gillian Baranski 
Chief Inspector 
Care Inspectorate Wales 
 

Pack Page 56



 
 
Jayne Bryant MS  
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee  
Senedd Cymru  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN  
  

15 January 2024 
  
Dear Jayne Bryant MS,  
  
RE: Senedd Children, Young People and Education Committee evidence session with the Minister 
for Health and Social Services on Thursday 11 January 
  
We are aware that comments were made by the Minister for Health and Social Services in response 

to Laura Anne Jones MS’s question on speech and language therapy support at the committee 

scrutiny session last week. 

 

The Minister stated that there has been an 11% increase in speech and language therapy training 

places in the past year.  Training places for speech and language therapy have not increased since 

2020 despite the advent of a second course at Wrexham University and have remained at 49.  We 

understand that an anticipated increase of 8% in training places (from 49-53) for 2024/25 is not now 

due to go ahead due to budget pressures.  We have repeatedly raised concerns that the Wrexham 

course is the smallest course in the UK (10-11 places) and that our membership data suggests that 

we have less speech and language therapists in Wales than any other part of the United Kingdom.  

We recognise the Minister’s comments with regards placements but wanted to place on record that 

both our higher education institutions and health boards believe that the expansion of 

commissioning places is both possible and necessary. 

 

We would be grateful if this letter could be brought before the attention of the committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Pippa Cotterill,  
Head of Wales Office, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists  

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 5.2



 
 
Dear Jayne and Clerks of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 
  
I am writing on behalf of the Royal Society of Chemistry. As Chair and Clerks of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee I wanted to share with you the results 
from the recently published Science Teacher Survey 2023. 
  
A total of 2,932 teachers and technicians across secondary schools and FE colleges in the 
UK and Ireland resp
[...]
cument is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 5.4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6
	Paper - Welsh Local Government Association

	3 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7
	4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8
	5.1 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.3 Information from Stakeholders
	5.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13834 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Sioned Williams MS (In place of Heledd Fychan MS) 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses: 

Ian Roberts, Welsh Local Government Association 

Claire Homard, Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales 

Frank Young, ParentKind 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Lloyd Hopkin, Welsh Government 

Ceri Planchant, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6b8c1b5c-b1cd-4c5c-bfe5-3b104499a34b?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Heledd Fychan MS and Buffy Williams MS. Sioned 

Williams MS substituted for Heledd and John Griffiths MS substituted for Buffy from 

Item 4.   

 

2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA and ADEW.  

2.1 ADEW agreed to provide more detail on a potential opt out option under section 42 

of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021.  

 

3 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Parentkind.  

3.2 Parentkind agreed to provide a note on how in practical terms a possible opt-out 

option could work.  

 

4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language.  



 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous sessions.  


